11/26/18

Minutes-Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 11/26/18 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice was filed
in the office of the County Clerk at 8:25 a.m. on 11/20/18 and notice was posted on north
entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner’s office.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman, Brent York, Terry Nickell, County Clerk Leanne Coffman and
Commissioners’ Secretary, Jessica Wetsel.

Chairman Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made motion to approve the Special Appropriations for the Sheriff’s Dept. Terry
Nickell seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion
carried.

Terry Nickell made the motion to request the Excise Board to approve the Special
Appropriations for the Sheriff’s Dept. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye;
York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

There was no action needed due to no elected officials or dept. heads being present for round
table

Terry Nickell made the motion to approve P.O.’s for payment and reimbursement of claims.
Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Nickell-aye. No nay votes. All were in
favor and motion carried. The following purchase orders were approved: 2018-2019 Cash
F-STX: 39, AT&T, 39.02; General: 278, AT&T, 36.26; 279, AT&T, 39.02; 280, Spring House
Water Co, 33.49; 281, Glenn Reeves, 25.00; 282, AT&T, 41.39; Health: 56, OK State Dept Of
Health, 2598.99; 57, City Of Mangum, 48.00; 58, City Of Mangum, 30.00; 59, AT&T, 150.61,
60, Janus Supply, 63.08; Highway: 433, AT&T, 39.23; 434, AT&T, 77.65; 435, AT&T, 168.76;
436, AT&T, 125.16; OSU Cash: 51, HAC Inc., 295.36; 52, National 4-H Council, 51.85.

Brent York made the motion to approve the minutes from the 11/19/18 special meeting. Terry
Nickell seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion
carried.

Terry Nickell made motion to approve the issuance of blanket purchase orders, as listed below.
Brent York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. Motion carried.

DISTRICT #1 PO # Amount
ACE 1018 $750
AMSCO 1019 $500
CL BOYD 1020 $5000
JANUS SUPPLY 1021 $350
ATWOODS 1022 $2000
MO&G 1023 $2000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS 1024 $1000
RNB OIL & SUPPLY 1025 $2000



WARREN CAT
WELDON’S
WESTERN EQUIPMENT

DISTRICT #2

ACE
ALTUS OIL & FEED
AMSCO

CL BOYD

JANUS SUPPLY
ATWOODS

MO&G

NAPA — ALTUS
PLANTER’S COOP
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS
WARREN CAT
WELDON’S

WESTERN EQUIPMENT

DISTRICT #3

ACE

AMSCO

CL BOYD

ATWOODS
MANGUM OIL AND GAS
MIDWEST FARM SUPPLY
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS
RNB OIL & SUPPLY
SAYRE NAPA

WARREN CAT
WELDON’S

WESTERN EQUIPMENT

GENERAL
ACE

CTC
MO&G

OSuU
ACE
UNITED

SHERIFF
BANK OF AMERICA
MANGUM OIL AND GAS

1026
1027
1028

1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1037
1038
1039
1040
1041

1042
1043
1044
1045
1046
1047
1048
1049
1050
1051
1052
1053

1054
1055
1056

1057
1058

1059
1060

$3000
$1000
$5000

$750
$2500
$1000
$5000
$350
$2000
$350
$750
$500
$500
$3000
$1500
$5000

$750

$500

$5000
$2000
$1000
$1000
$1000
$2000
$1000
$3000
$1000
$5000

$ 200
$ 100
$ 50

$ 150
$ 150

$ 400
$1000



ACE 1061 $ 150

BEN E KEITH 1062 $2500
BRATTON’S 1063 $ 200
FLOWER FOOD 1064 $ 400
JANUS SUPPLY 1065 $ 150
L&M 1066 $ 150
PUCKETT’S 1067 $ 150

Brent York made the motion to approve a Sales Contract between Randall-Reilly and the Greer
County Assessor. RE: Database License. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-
Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Terry Nickell made the motion to approve payroll. Brent York seconded the motion. York-Aye;
Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

New business: Commissioner York stated that he received a phone call from a David Helling
who stated he is interested on doing the finish work on the new windows that were installed.
The Commissioners discussed possibly getting an estimate from him for the first two floors.
They will re-visit this at a later date.

There were no discussions concerning roads and bridges.

Brent York made the motion to adjourn. Terry Nickell seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-
Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 9:52
a.m.

Approved: 12/03/18
Board of County Commissioners
Of Greer County, Mangum, OK

**SEAL
/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

Attest:
/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

[/s/Terry Nickell, Member
/s/Leanne Coffman, Greer County Clerk



