11/26/18

Minutes-Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held 11/26/18 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice was filed in the office of the County Clerk at 8:25 a.m. on 11/20/18 and notice was posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman, Brent York, Terry Nickell, County Clerk Leanne Coffman and Commissioners' Secretary, Jessica Wetsel.

Chairman Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made motion to approve the Special Appropriations for the Sheriff's Dept. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Terry Nickell made the motion to request the Excise Board to approve the Special Appropriations for the Sheriff's Dept. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

There was no action needed due to no elected officials or dept. heads being present for round table

Terry Nickell made the motion to approve P.O.'s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Nickell-aye. No nay votes. All were in favor and motion carried. The following purchase orders were approved: 2018-2019 Cash F-STX: 39, AT&T, 39.02; General: 278, AT&T, 36.26; 279, AT&T, 39.02; 280, Spring House Water Co, 33.49; 281, Glenn Reeves, 25.00; 282, AT&T, 41.39; Health: 56, OK State Dept Of Health, 2598.99; 57, City Of Mangum, 48.00; 58, City Of Mangum, 30.00; 59, AT&T, 150.61; 60, Janus Supply, 63.08; Highway: 433, AT&T, 39.23; 434, AT&T, 77.65; 435, AT&T, 168.76; 436, AT&T, 125.16; OSU Cash: 51, HAC Inc., 295.36; 52, National 4-H Council, 51.85.

Brent York made the motion to approve the minutes from the 11/19/18 special meeting. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Terry Nickell made motion to approve the issuance of blanket purchase orders, as listed below. Brent York seconded. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. Motion carried.

DISTRICT #1	PO#	Amount
ACE	1018	\$750
AMSCO	1019	\$500
CL BOYD	1020	\$5000
JANUS SUPPLY	1021	\$350
ATWOODS	1022	\$2000
MO&G	1023	\$2000
RIVERLAND AUTO PART	S 1024	\$1000
RNB OIL & SUPPLY	1025	\$2000

WARREN CAT	1026	\$3000
WELDON'S	1027	\$1000
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	1028	\$5000
		7-000
DISTRICT #2		
ACE	1029	\$750
ALTUS OIL & FEED	1030	\$2500
AMSCO	1031	\$1000
CL BOYD	1032	\$5000
JANUS SUPPLY	1033	\$350
ATWOODS	1034	\$2000
MO&G	1035	\$350
NAPA – ALTUS	1036	\$750
PLANTER'S COOP	1037	\$500
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS	1038	\$500
WARREN CAT	1039	\$3000
WELDON'S	1040	\$1500
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	1041	\$5000
DISTRICT #3		
ACE	1042	\$750
AMSCO	1042	\$500
CL BOYD	1044	\$5000
ATWOODS	1045	\$2000
MANGUM OIL AND GAS	1046	\$1000
MIDWEST FARM SUPPLY	1047	\$1000
RIVERLAND AUTO PARTS	1047	\$1000
RNB OIL & SUPPLY	1049	\$2000
SAYRE NAPA	1050	\$1000
WARREN CAT	1050	\$3000
WELDON'S	1052	\$1000
WESTERN EQUIPMENT	1053	\$5000
WESTERN EQUI MENT	1033	Ψ3000
GENERAL		
ACE	1054	\$ 200
CTC	1055	\$ 100
MO&G	1056	\$ 50
OSU		
ACE	1057	\$ 150
UNITED	1058	\$ 150
		7 - 2 0
SHERIFF	4055	
BANK OF AMERICA	1059	\$ 400
MANGUM OIL AND GAS	1060	\$1000

ACE	1061	\$ 150
BEN E KEITH	1062	\$2500
BRATTON'S	1063	\$ 200
FLOWER FOOD	1064	\$ 400
JANUS SUPPLY	1065	\$ 150
L&M	1066	\$ 150
PUCKETT'S	1067	\$ 150

Brent York made the motion to approve a Sales Contract between Randall-Reilly and the Greer County Assessor. RE: Database License. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Terry Nickell made the motion to approve payroll. Brent York seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

New business: Commissioner York stated that he received a phone call from a David Helling who stated he is interested on doing the finish work on the new windows that were installed. The Commissioners discussed possibly getting an estimate from him for the first two floors. They will re-visit this at a later date.

There were no discussions concerning roads and bridges.

Brent York made the motion to adjourn. Terry Nickell seconded. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 9:52 a.m.

Approved: 12/03/18

Board of County Commissioners
Of Greer County, Mangum, OK

** S E A L **

/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

Attest:

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

/s/Leanne Coffman, Greer County Clerk